
COUNCIL MEETING

10 July 2018

7.30 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact

Caroline Harris 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
01923 278372

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 2 July 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Town Hall
Watford

2 July 2018

Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Watford 
to be held on Tuesday, 10 July 2018 starting at 7.30 pm at the Town Hall, Watford to take 
into consideration and determine upon the following subjects, namely: -

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Disclosure of Interests 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 to be submitted and signed.  

4. Official Announcements 

5. Mayor's Report (Pages 6 - 8)

6. Questions by Members of the Council under Council Procedure Rule 10.0 

7. Questions by Members of the Public under Council Procedure Rule 11.0 

8. Petitions presented under Council Procedure Rule 12.0 

9. Business especially brought forward by the Chairman or the Head of Paid Service 
which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

10. Re-allocation of seats on committees (Pages 9 - 11)

Report of Democratic Services Manager following by-election on 21 June 2018

11. Watford 2020 Programme (Pages 12 - 72)

Report of Head of Service Transformation

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


12. Neighbourhood Locality Funds (Pages 73 - 76)

Report of Committee and Scrutiny Officer, in accordance with the fund’s protocol, 
including information about the overall budget and the types of projects the wards 
have supported during 2017/18.

13. Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny in Watford Borough Council 2017/18 
(Pages 77 - 96)

Report of Committee and Scrutiny Officer on the work of scrutiny during the 
preceding year

14. Motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 13.0 (Pages 97 - 108)

1. The following motion has been proposed by Councillor Stotesbury and 
seconded by Councillor Hofman 

“This council notes that currently stations in Watford Borough sit in Zone 7 in 
the case of Watford Metropolitan Line Station, Zone 8 in the case of Watford 
High Street and Bushey, or in Zone ‘W’ in the case of Watford Junction station.

This council notes that commuters in Watford, which is 16.5 miles from their 
main central London terminus, pay around £1000 a year more than a 
commuter from Epping, which is also 16.5 miles from its central London 
terminus but in Zone 6. 

This council notes that this is deeply unfair on Watford commuters who travel 
from all Watford stations, who currently have to pay more to travel the same 
distance into central London. 

This council resolves to ask the Elected Mayor to write to TfL and the Mayor of 
London to ask on behalf of the council for all stations in Watford Borough to be 
moved into Zone 6.”

2. The following motion has been proposed by Councillor Williams and is 
seconded by Councillor Bell

“The Council opposes Hertfordshire's Police and Crime Commissioner's proposal 
to become the Fire and Rescue Authority for Hertfordshire and that the Fire and 
Rescue Service should remain under the control and democratic accountability 
of Hertfordshire County Council.

The Council therefore fully supports the view taken by Hertfordshire County 
Council in this regard, and its Leader's submission to the Home Office dated 
22nd June, 2018 (attached).



The Council therefore instructs the Elected Mayor to write to the Minister of 
State for Policing and the Fire Service in similar vein as the Leader of 
Hertfordshire County Council, highlighting that this Council opposes 
Hertfordshire's Police and Crime Commissioner's proposal to become the Fire 
and Rescue Authority for Hertfordshire.”

3. The following motion has been proposed by Councillor Khan and seconded by 
Councillor Bell

“70 Year of the NHS
The council notes that;

This July sees the 70th anniversary of the creation of our National Health 
Service. It is one of this country’s proudest and greatest achievements. 

We cherish the way it puts people first and supports us at every stage of our 
lives, but we need to guarantee that it serves us for generations to come.

Over the past 8 years the Tories have starved the NHS of the resources it needs, 
they have allowed more and more local services to be privatised and 
undermined staff doing their best to care for the sick.

We note that the government has pledged to increase funding by £20billion, 
however we need more funding to transform our NHS to make it even better.

Our A&E is overstretched, The Hospital Trust is in financial crisis as well as the 
Herts Valley Clinical Commissioning Group. Cuts are being made to our local 
NHS services, including the inspirational Nascot Lawn centre. 

One in four people now wait a week or more to see a GP. Despite all this, our 
NHS front line staff do a fantastic job.

 

The council calls on the Mayor to write to the Health Secretary and Chancellor 
demanding that they

-       Fully fund the NHS nationally and locally so that the cuts to our services are 
reversed. 
-       Finance the building of a new hospital in Watford at its current site without 
further delay.
-       Protect patients and staff, ensuring the long-term sustainability of our 
health service.

This council will set up a Watford NHS covenant, open to all residents, 
councillors and organisations to sign, pledging their support of the ideals of the 
NHS and ensuring that those who work in the NHS are treated fairly and with 



respect.

·         that it meet the needs of everyone
·         that it be free at the point of delivery
·         that it be based on clinical need, not ability to pay”

Manny Lewis, Managing Director



Elected Mayor’s Report- June 2018

It’s an honour to be producing my first report as Elected Mayor of Watford. I have very much 
hit the ground running in terms of starting to imple
[...]
the Mayor of 
London withdrew his support from it in January. They agreed to return unspent funds of 
around £67 million to the Department for Transport, who would then return this money to 
funding partners.

In the meeting, we pushed for an alternative to the scheme to be looked at, such as a light 
rail link or a guided bus way. We also agreed to protect the land along the old Croxley Rail 
Link. This was supported by TfL, and the alternative will be looked into further by the County 
Council and Watford Borough Council with some support from TfL. 

Page 8



 

PART A 

Report to: Council

Date of meeting: 10 July 2018

Report of: Democratic Services Manager

Title: Re-allocation of seats on committees

1.0 Summary

1.1 An election in respect of a casual vacancy in Oxhey Ward took place on Thursday 21 
June 2018.  Imran Hamid, a member of the Liberal Democrat Group, was elected.

1.2

1.3

Article 2 of the Constitution states that the Council will comprise 36 Members
and the Elected Mayor.  The election of Councillor Hamid is to fill the vacancy
created by Mayor Peter Taylor’s election.

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Regulations require that seats 
on ordinary committees are allocated in accordance with political balance.  The 
election of an additional member to the Council therefore requires the allocation of 
seats on council committees and scrutiny committees to be revised.

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Not complying with 
the principles of 
the Local 
Government and 
Housing Act 1989 
and the 
Regulations

Could leave 
the council 
open to 
challenge

Political balance 
was recalculated 
following the 
election and the 
groups advised of 
the subsequent 
change

Treat 2

Page 9

Agenda Item 10



 

3.0

3.1

3.2

Recommendations

That the Council agrees the revised allocation of seats to Council Committees and 
Scrutiny Committees i.e., to increase the Liberal Democrat group membership by 
one seat and to decrease the Labour group membership by one seat on Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

That the Council agrees the revised committee membership of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Caroline Harris, 
Democratic Services Manager 
telephone: 278372 email: caroline.harris@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Head of Democracy and Governance

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 There are 77 seats on politically balanced committees.  For Annual Council in May 
2018 the balance was calculated based on 35 elected members (the Elected Mayor is 
not included in political balance calculations).  Following the election of Councillor 
Hamid the political balance calculation has been repeated based on 36 elected 
members.  This has resulted in one seat more for the Liberal Democrat Group on a 
committee with a membership of nine and one seat less for the Labour Group.

4.2

4.3

The party groups were consulted by e-mail and it is proposed that Councillor Matt 
Turmaine will step down from Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Councillor Imran 
Hamid will become a member of the committee subject to agreement at Council.

For clarity this means that the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
membership will be:
Councillor Kareen Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa (Vice Chair)
Councillors Bashir, Cavinder, Crout, Hamid, Hofman, Martins, Stotesbury

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 
contained within this report.

Page 10

mailto:caroline.harris@watford.gov.uk


 

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal implications are 
included within the body of the report.

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights

5.3.1 The allocation of seats is carried ou
[...]
ancial Strategy.  The 
delivery of the transformation was ambitious and required investment.  However, 
the savings could be delivered without cutting services and whilst maintaining and 
enhancing service delivery.  There would be a reduction in the staffing 

Page 12

Agenda Item 11



establishment, however, Leadership Team understood the implications and were 
looking to minimise redundancies.  A core part of the transformation was enabling 
customers to self-serve but it was not about closing communication channels and 
customers would continue to have the choice to transact  by telephone or face-to-
face.  From the point of view of officers, it was about agile and flexible working and 
making the most of the systems available.

Cabinet discussed the £300,000 revenue income referred to in the report and it was 
explained that a consultant commercial adviser would be appointed to help take 
ideas from officers and work them into business propositions.  The contract for the 
consultant would be completed within two to three months.  The Managing 
Director commented that a consultant was needed as there were substantial 
amounts of work required on the business case and risk management for the ideas 
and additional capacity was needed.  The arrangement would follow a similar model 
of support provided by Lambert Smith Hampton to the Property Investment Board 
which was working well.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the Watford 2020 business case, future operating model and 
implementation plan.

2. Agrees that the above approval allows the Watford 2020 programme to 
progress to tranche 2, the detailed design and implementation as 
outlined in the implementation plan.

3. Agrees that the financial resource necessary to deliver the programme as 
set out in section 8 of the report is presented to Full Council for approval 
on 10 July 2018.

Page 13



 

Part A

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 4 June 2018

Report of: Head of Service Transformation

Title: W
[...]
 of existing access channels and an insistence 
that services can only be accessed online would 
disadvantage customers who do not have access to a 
computer or who do not feel comfortable transacting in 
this way. Customers who require face-to-face support, 
particularly those who are vulnerable, would also be 
disadvantaged. 

All Existing access channels will not be withdrawn as a result 
of the programme. The only exception to this is e-mail, 
which as an unstructured form of communication can 
lead to significant failure demand and service inefficiency. 
Those customers who currently use e-mail will be able to 
complete online forms via their customer account if they 
wish to transact with the council online.

Page 71



9

This EIA has been approved by:

Kathryn Robson, Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications     
Date – 19 April 2018

Page 72



 

Part A 

Report to: Council

Date of meeting: 10 July 2018

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

Title: Neighbourhood Locality Funds

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides the annual report for the neighbourhood locality funds in 
accordance with the fund’s protocol.  It includes information about the overall 
budget and the types of projects the wards have supported during 2017/18.

1.2 Council is asked to note the report.

2.0 Risks
2.1 There are no identified risks as a result of this report

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 that the annual report be noted.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 01923 278377
email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Carol Chen

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Neighbourhood Forums to Neighbourhood Locality Fund

Neighbourhood Forums were originally established at Annual Council on 21 May 2008.  
At that time it was agreed that each forum would comprise the three borough 
councillors for the local electoral wards.  They gave councillors the opportunity to 
e
[...]
 - Outline Business Case
	Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment

	12 Neighbourhood Locality Funds
	13 Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny in Watford Borough Council 2017/18
	2017-18 Annual Scrutiny Report

	14 Motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 13.0



Minutes of the meeting


1

COUNCIL

10 July 2018

Present: Councillor R Martins (Chairman)
Councillor Asif Khan (Vice-Chair)
Councillors P Taylor, A Barton, S Bashir, N Bell, S Bolton, 
S Cavinder, K Collett, K Crout, J Dhindsa, A Dychton, J Fahmy, 
A Grimston, Hamid, P Jeffree, J Johnson, S Johnson, P Kloss, 
R Laird, B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, D Scudder, N Shah, 
I Sharpe, N Steele, I Stotesbury, M Turmaine, D Walford and 
T Williams

Also present: Mavis Tyrwhitt and Norman Tyrwhitt

Officers: Managing Director
Head of Democracy and Governance
Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications
Head of Service Transformation
Watford 2020 Programme Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Mayor's Political Assistant
Member Development and Civic Officer
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

17  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Connal, Hastrick, Hofman, 
Saffery, Smith and Watkin.

18  Disclosure of Interests 

In reference to minute number 30, motion 3, Councillor Grimston declared that 
she was employed by the NHS.  Councillor Mauthoor advised that one of her 
clients was Watford General Hospital.

19  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 were submitted and signed.



2

20  Official Announcements 

Former Mayor Sheila Rosser

The Chairman informed council of the passing of former Mayor Sheila Rosser on 
5 June.  He was sure that everyone’s thoughts were with her family at this time.  
Ms Rosser had been Mayor from 1997-98.

Everyone stood for a minute’s silence in her memory.

Councillors Bell and Williams and the Chairman spoke about Sheila Rosser.

By-election

The Chairman stated that Councillor Imran Hamid had been elected for Oxhey 
Ward at the by-election on 21 June.  He welcomed Councillor Hamid to his first 
Council meeting.

Big Events

The Chairman reminded Council that the Big Screen had returned to the High 
Street and would be there until 22 July.  This would be followed by the Big Beach 
from 4 to 19 August.  He encouraged councillors to promote the events on their 
social media accounts.

Guideposts open day

The Chairman announced that Guideposts Trust would be holding an open day 
on 21 July between 11 a.m. and 2 p.m. at Henry Smith House.  He said that the 
Trust was one of his chosen charities and he encouraged councillors to support 
the event.  

Chairman’s engagements

The Chairman informed council that he had recently attended the South West 
Herts Samaritans Annual General Meeting.  The organisation had been awarded 
the Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service on 2 June.

The Chairman advised that he had raised the flag in front of the Town Hall as part 
of the ‘Fly the Flag for Armed Forces Day’ national event.



3

21  Mayor's Report 

A report of the Mayor had been circulated with the agenda.

The Chairman invited Members to indicate whether they wished to ask a 
question of the Mayor.  Councillors Bashir, Dhindsa, Mauthoor and Mills 
indicated that they wished to ask questions.

a) Councillor Bashir said that his question related to the Metropolitan Line 
Extension.  There would be huge significant economic benefits to the town 
if the scheme were to go ahead.  In his view there was no other alternative.  
He noted the Mayor had attended meetings with the Transport for London 
(TfL) and the County Council.  He asked what steps Mayor Taylor would be 
taking to get all parties back to the negotiating table.  The funding gap had 
led to the cancellation of the last project.  He hoped the Mayor of Watford 
would be able to build a constructive relationship with the Mayor of 
London and to get the Metropolitan Line Extension going again.  He 
understood that the August deadline would not be sufficient.  He would 
prefer there was a re-negotiation bringing all parties together rather than 
looking at alternatives.

The Mayor said that he was pleased to have been able to have the meeting 
with TfL, the County Council and the Managing Director.  It had given them 
an opportunity to discuss any possibility of resurrecting the scheme.  It was 
clear there had been a funding gap which had been plugged.  However, the 
scheme would not be delivered as TfL would not take the cost risk 
associated with it.  It was confirmed the scheme was timed out.  It was 
regrettable for everyone as it would have had big economic benefits.

The Mayor commented that his job was to see what could be done to take 
something forward.  Benefits from the meeting included all monies would 
be returned; protection of the Croxley Link corridor and finally looking at 
alternatives.  It was important to be realistic and not negative.  TfL had said 
they would work with the Council, the County Council and the 
Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to find a viable alternative.  
TfL had the transport experts who could provide important information 
about how much alternatives would cost and any benefits.  It was right that 
the town needed better transport infrastructure; this had been a key topic 
with Councillor Dhindsa during the election campaign.  He added that it was 
better to look forward than keep looking back.

b) Councillor Dhindsa stated that his question was about the hop on hop off 
bus.  He asked whether an impact assessment had been done on the 



4

impact on the current taxi trade in Watford.  He also questioned how it 
would work with a 12-seater bus and whether it was economical.

The Mayor advised that as yet the Council did not have the detailed 
scheme; only initial discussions had taken place.  Councillors could look at 
how it had worked in other towns for example Sittingbourne in Kent and 
Oxford was just about to introduce a scheme.  He would have hoped that 
Labour councillors would be keen on improving the infrastructure in the 
town.

The Mayor said that the aim was to have a fleet of approximately six 
minibuses going all over Watford.  There was a team of people working on 
lots of algorithms to ensure the journey time would never be more than 
20% of travelling from A to B.  It would be flexible and have long hours.  It 
would be huge advantage for the town.  Whilst out canvassing, the subject 
of bus services came up time and again.  This was a practical scheme; a 
modern bus service; high quality with Wi-Fi.  It was exciting that by next 
year a new transport scheme could be introduced.  Within a year of being 
Mayor he hoped to have delivered a bike hire scheme and a fleet of 
minibuses.  He would do his best to improve transport infrastructure, but 
the detailed discussions still needed to be had.  

The Mayor stated that an impact assessment on the taxi trade had not yet 
been done.  He wanted to work with the taxi trade and had already met 
representatives.  It was important that the taxi trade also modernised with 
high standard taxis and electric vehicles.

c) Councillor Mauthoor said that the dementia-friendly town scheme was 
great.  She had read the report and wanted to share the Mayor’s passion 
for it.  She had noted that reference was made to working with businesses, 
local organisations and Town Hall staff.  She asked whether he would 
consider programmes for children in the local primary and secondary 
schools.  It was known that some children had to help look after parents or 
grandparents who were suffering from dementia.

The Mayor thanked Councillor Mauthoor for her suggestion and was happy 
to look into it further.  There were examples in other countries, for example 
Japan, where there were links with nurseries and old people’s homes.  
There were some fantastic schools across the town and as the scheme 
progressed he would make sure schools were included.

d) Councillor Mills asked the Mayor to provide council with the latest status of 
Woodside Indoor Bowling Club.



5

The Mayor responded that he was sure Councillor Mills was aware that 
there was an ongoing legal case.  It was necessary for that to be completed 
before the outcome was known for certain.  The Council had always been 
clear that the club had to pay the rent.  The rent had been decided by an 
independent third party, setting out the appropriate rent to be paid by the 
Bowls Club.  It had not been paid.  

The Mayor added that it had also been made clear that the Council wanted 
to regenerate that site.  There should be more facilities provided at 
Woodside.  New things would include golf and high ropes.  The hall could 
be used better.  He had been clear throughout the election campaign about 
the difficult decision he would have to make as Mayor.  He had talked 
about the Indoor Bowls Club.  He was aware that it may make some of the 
bowls club members unhappy.  As Mayor he had to do what was best for 
the whole town.  At Woodside he wanted facilities that catered for all ages 
and every background.  The hall currently occupied by the Bowls Club could 
be better used.

22  Questions by Members of the Council under Council Procedure Rule 10.0 

No questions had been received.

23  Questions by Members of the Public under Council Procedure Rule 11.0 

No questions had been received.

24  Petitions presented under Council Procedure Rule 12.0 

No petitions had been received.

25  Business especially brought forward by the Chairman or the Head of Paid 
Service which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered as a 
matter of urgency. 

There was no urgent business.

26  Re-allocation of seats on committees 

Council received a report of the Democratic Services Manager seeking the 
appointment of Councillor Hamid to Overview and Scrutiny Committee, following 
the Oxhey Ward by-election.



6

RESOLVED –

1. that the revised allocation of seats to Council Committees and Scrutiny 
Committees i.e., to increase the Liberal Democrat group membership by 
one seat and to decrease the Labour group membership by one seat on 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be agreed.

2. that the revised committee membership of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be agreed.

27  Watford 2020 Programme 

Council received a report from Cabinet held on 4 June 2018, which was 
accompanied by the Head of Service Transformation’s original report to Cabinet.  
There was one recommendation to Council.

RESOLVED –

that the financial resources necessary to deliver the programme as set out in 
section 8 of the report to Cabinet be approved.

28  Neighbourhood Locality Funds 

Council received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer which set out 
the annual report for the Neighbourhood Locality Funds in 2017/18.

RESOLVED –

that the annual report be noted.

29  Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny in Watford Borough Council 
2017/18 

Council received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer and the Annual 
report of Overview and Scrutiny in Watford Borough Council for 2017/18.

RESOLVED – 

that the Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny in Watford Borough Council for 
2017/18 be noted.



7

30  Motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 13.0 

Council was informed that three motions had been received.

Motion 1

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Ian Stotesbury and originally 
seconded by Councillor Mark Hofman; at the meeting councillors were informed 
that it was now seconded by Councillor Stephen Bolton

“This Council notes that currently stations in Watford Borough sit in Zone 7 in the 
case of Watford Metropolitan Line Station, Zone 8 in the case of Watford High 
Street and Bushey, or in Zone ‘W’ in the case of Watford Junction station.

This Council notes that commuters in Watford, which is 16.5 miles from their 
main central London terminus, pay around £1000 a year more than a commuter 
from Epping, which is also 16.5 miles from its central London terminus but in 
Zone 6.  

This Council notes that this is deeply unfair on Watford commuters who travel 
from all Watford stations, who currently have to pay more to travel the same 
distance into central London. 

This Council resolves to ask the Elected Mayor to write to TfL and the Mayor of 
London to ask on behalf of the Council for all stations in Watford Borough to be 
moved into Zone 6.”

Members debated the motion.

On being put to council the motion was AGREED.

RESOLVED –

This Council notes that currently stations in Watford Borough sit in Zone 7 in the 
case of Watford Metropolitan Line Station, Zone 8 in the case of Watford High 
Street and Bushey, or in Zone ‘W’ in the case of Watford Junction station.

This Council notes that commuters in Watford, which is 16.5 miles from their 
main central London terminus, pay around £1000 a year more than a commuter 
from Epping, which is also 16.5 miles from its central London terminus but in 
Zone 6.  



8

This Council notes that this is deeply unfair on Watford commuters who travel 
from all Watford stations, who currently have to pay more to travel the same 
distance into central London. 

This Council resolves to ask the Elected Mayor to write to TfL and the Mayor of 
London to ask on behalf of the Council for all stations in Watford Borough to be 
moved into Zone 6.

Motion 2 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Williams and seconded by 
Councillor Bell

“The Council opposes Hertfordshire's Police and Crime Commissioner's proposal 
to become the Fire and Rescue Authority for Hertfordshire and that the Fire and 
Rescue Service should remain under the control and democratic accountability of 
Hertfordshire County Council.  

The Council therefore fully supports the view taken by Hertfordshire County 
Council in this regard, and its Leader's submission to the Home Office dated 22nd 
June, 2018 (attached).  

The Council therefore instructs the Elected Mayor to write to the Minister of 
State for Policing and the Fire Service in similar vein as the Leader of 
Hertfordshire County Council, highlighting that this Council opposes 
Hertfordshire's Police and Crime Commissioner's proposal to become the Fire 
and Rescue Authority for Hertfordshire.”

Members debated the motion.

On being put to council the motion was AGREED.
                    
RESOLVED – 
       
The Council opposes Hertfordshire's Police and Crime Commissioner's proposal 
to become the Fire and Rescue Authority for Hertfordshire and that the Fire and 
Rescue Service should remain under the control and democratic accountability of 
Hertfordshire County Council.  

The Council therefore fully supports the view taken by Hertfordshire County 
Council in this regard, and its Leader's submission to the Home Office dated 22nd 
June, 2018 (attached).  



9

The Council therefore instructs the Elected Mayor to write to the Minister of 
State for Policing and the Fire Service in similar vein as the Leader of 
Hertfordshire County Council, highlighting that this Council opposes 
Hertfordshire's Police and Crime Commissioner's proposal to become the Fire 
and Rescue Authority for Hertfordshire.

Motion 3

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Khan and seconded by 
Councillor Bell

“70 Year of the NHS
The Council notes that;
This July sees the 70th anniversary of the creation of our National Health Service. 
It is one of this country’s proudest and greatest achievements. 

We cherish the way it puts people first and supports us at every stage of our 
lives, but we need to guarantee that it serves us for generations to come. 

Over the past 8 years the Tories have starved the NHS of the resources it needs, 
they have allowed more and more local services to be privatised and 
undermined staff doing their best to care for the sick.

We note that the government has pledged to increase funding by £20billion, 
however we need more funding to transform our NHS to make it even better.

Our A&E is overstretched, The Hospital Trust is in financial crisis as well as the 
Herts Valley Clinical Commissioning Group. Cuts are being made to our local NHS 
services, including the inspirational Nascot Lawn centre.

One in four people now wait a week or more to see a GP. Despite all this, our 
NHS front line staff do a fantastic job.

The Council calls on the Mayor to write to the Health Secretary and Chancellor 
demanding that they
- Fully fund the NHS nationally and locally so that the cuts to our services 

are reversed.
- Finance the building of a new hospital in Watford at its current site 

without further delay.
- Protect patients and staff, ensuring the long-term sustainability of our 

health service.



10

This Council will set up a Watford NHS covenant, open to all residents, 
councillors and organisations to sign, pledging their support of the ideals of the 
NHS and ensuring that those who work in the NHS are treated fairly and with 
respect.

 that it meet the needs of everyone
 that it be free at the point of delivery
 that it be based on clinical need, not ability to pay”

Councillor Collett moved the following amendment, which was seconded by 
Councillor Sharpe

“Delete ‘Over the past 8 years’ (paragraph 3)

Insert after ‘The Council calls on the Mayor to:…’

‘1. Continue to work in partnership with West Hertfordshire Hospitals Trust 
towards the goal of providing improved healthcare facilities at Watford General 
Hospital, ensuring that Council land can be used to meet the hospital’s needs, as 
has been done with Thomas Sawyer Way.’ 

Insert numeral ‘2.’ Before ‘Write to the…’ 

After ‘long-term sustainability of our health service’
Insert

‘• Introduce a 1p rise in the basic, higher and additional rates of income tax 
to raise an extra £7 billion of additional revenue ringfenced for the NHS 
and social care.

• Direct this investment to the following priority areas, which will have the 
greatest impact on quality of care: social care, primary care (and other 
out-of-hospital care), mental health and public health.

• Bring together NHS and social care into one seamless service – pooling 
budgets in every area and developing integrated care organisations.

• Ensure that Brexit does not adversely affect recruitment and retention of 
NHS staff from the EU.’”

Councillor Turmaine proposed that the amendment be amended further 

“The last bullet point be amended to start ‘Make every effort’ instead of 
‘Ensure’.”



11

Councillor Collett was happy for the amendment to be changed to reflect 
Councillor Turmaine’s proposal and Councillor Khan accepted the changes to his 
original motion.

Members debated the amended motion.

On being put to council the amended motion was AGREED.

RESOLVED –

70 Year of the NHS
The Council notes that;
This July sees the 70th anniversary of the creation of our National Health Service. 
It is one of this country’s proudest and greatest achievements. 

We cherish the way it puts people first and supports us at every stage of our 
lives, but we need to guarantee that it serves us for generations to come. 

The Tories have starved the NHS of the resources it needs, they have allowed 
more and more local services to be privatised and undermined staff doing their 
best to care for the sick.

We note that the government has pledged to increase funding by £20billion, 
however we need more funding to transform our NHS to make it even better.

Our A&E is overstretched, The Hospital Trust is in financial crisis as well as the 
Herts Valley Clinical Commissioning Group. Cuts are being made to our local NHS 
services, including the inspirational Nascot Lawn centre.

One in four people now wait a week or more to see a GP. Despite all this, our 
NHS front line staff do a fantastic job.

The Council calls on the Mayor to 

1. Continue to work in partnership with West Hertfordshire Hospitals Trust 
towards the goal of providing improved healthcare facilities at Watford General 
Hospital, ensuring that council land can be used to meet the hospital’s needs, as 
has been done with Thomas Sawyer Way.

2. Write to the Health Secretary and Chancellor demanding that they

 Fully fund the NHS nationally and locally so that the cuts to our 
services are reversed.



12

 Finance the building of a new hospital in Watford at its current site 
without further delay.

 Protect patients and staff, ensuring the long-term sustainability of 
our health service.

 Introduce a 1p rise in the basic, higher and additional rates of 
income tax to raise an extra £7 billion of additional revenue 
ringfenced for the NHS and social care.

 Direct this investment to the following priority areas, which will 
have the greatest impact on quality of care: social care, primary 
care (and other out-of-hospital care), mental health and public 
health.

 Bring together NHS and social care into one seamless service – 
pooling budgets in every area and developing integrated care 
organisations.

 Make every effort that Brexit does not adversely affect recruitment 
and retention of NHS staff from the EU.

This Council will set up a Watford NHS covenant, open to all residents, 
councillors and organisations to sign, pledging their support of the ideals of the 
NHS and ensuring that those who work in the NHS are treated fairly and with 
respect.

 that it meet the needs of everyone
 that it be free at the point of delivery
 that it be based on clinical need, not ability to pay

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm
and finished at 8.55 pm


